Exhibit "a"

SECOND-AMENDMENT TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment {"Second Amendment”) to tha Settlement Agreement (the .
“Settlement Agreement") by and between Broward County, Florida, a political subdivision of the
State of Flarida (the. "County"), and the City of Sunrise, the City of Weston, the City of Hollywoad,
the City of Fort Lauderdale, the City of tauderhill, the Town of Lauderdale-By-The:Sea, the City
of Lighthouse Point, the City of Tamarac, the Town of Davie, the City of Plantation, the City of
Coconut Creek, the City of Deerfleld Beach, the City of Miramar, the City of Margate, the City of
Cooper City, the City of Noith Lauderdale, the City of Caral Springs, the Town of Southwest
Ranches, the City of Wilton Maners, the Town of Hillsboro. Beach, and the Villags of Sea Ranch
Lakes; all political subdivisions of the State of Florida (individually, edch is a "Seitling
Municipality"; collectivaly, the “Seftling Municipalities”), 1s made and entered into as of the
Secand Amendment Effective Date (as defined below).

Recitals

A In June 2015, the County and the Settling Municipalities éntered into a Settilement
Agreament to settle the litigation styled City of Sunrise, et al. v. Broward County, 17t Judicial
Circult Court Case No. CACE-013-015660.

B. The Settlement Agreement provides for the County and the Settling Municipalities
to usa thelr best efforts {and to take all reasonable steps) to sell the parcel of land known as
Alpha 250, as further described in the Settlement Agreement ("Alpha 250").

C Thé City of Lauderdale Lakes, the City of West Park, the City of Oakland Park, and
the Town of Pembraoke Park, all political subdivisions of the State of Florida {(individuaily, each is
a "“Consenting Municipality”; collectively; the "Consenting Municipalities”), did not join the
ahove-referénced fitigation or the Settlement Agréement but irstead enterad into Interocal
Agreements Regarding Distribution of Solid Waste Disposal District Assets with the County
pursuant to which they have receivad and will receive their respéctive pro rata shares of
proceeds distributed under the terms of the Settfement Agreement, inéluding their respéctive
shares from any szle of Alpha 250.

D. In an amendment to the Settlement Agraement, dated Juna 9, 2016 {the "First
Amendment"), the County and the Settling Municipalities agreed t6 dalay the sala of Alpha 250
for one year from the effective-date of the First Améndment (the "Sale Delay Peried”) to allow
thé County to procure a study {the "Study") for an evaluation and recommendations regarding
haw to reach a 75% County-wide recycling goal, what impact retaining public owneiship of Alpha
250 would have on that recycling goal and County-wida solid waste disposal, and other general
solid waste disposal Issues that might be identified through the Study, The First Amendment
provided that the Settlemént Agreement may be further amended based upon the resuits of the
Studly. In addition, the Flrst Amendment allowed the County and the Settling Municipalities to
further extend the Sale Delay Period for an additional period of up to one year Upon written

1




approval of the County Administrator and the Mayors of Coconut Creek, Fort Lauderdale,
Hollywood, Miramar, Sunrise, and Weston {collectively, the "Mayors").

E. in June 2017, the County retained Arcadis, U.S., Inc., Kessler Consulting, Inc., Total
Municipal Solutions, LL.C., and GMAC Consulting, L.L.C. {collectively, the “Arcadis Team") to
conduct the Study, which the Arcadis Team commenced in October 2017,

F, Thereafter, consistent with the First Amendment, the County Administrator and
the Mayors provided Written Approval of Extensian of Sale Delay Period Under First Amendment
to Settlement Agreement Uniil October 11, 2018 {the "Written Approval of Extension"), which
further extehded the Sale Delay Period until October 11, 2018.

G. in August 2018, the Arcadis Team concluded the Study and Issued its Solid Waste
and Recycling Issues Study Interim Final Report (the “Interim Final Report"), which summarizes
the Arcadis Team's findings based on the Study and includes its final evaluations and
recommendations.

H.  Inorder to analyze the Interim Final Report and address the final evaluations and
recommendations presented therein, the County and the Settling Municipalities desire to amend
the Settlement Agreement to further extend the Sale Delay Period under the terms and
conditions stated herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the recelpt and sufﬁc!encv of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1 The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the Settlement Agreement, the First
Amendment, or the Written Approval of Extension, the County and the Settling Municipalities
agree to extend the Sale Delay Period until October 11, 2019. The Sale Delay Period may be
further extended for up to three additional periods, each for up to one.year, provided that any
such additional extension be approved in writing by the County Administrator and the Mayors.

3. Amendment Approval Process.

a. Once approved by the County Commission, this Second Amendment shall be
presented for approval at public Commission/Council meetings at each of the
Settling Municipalities and Consenting Municipalities {the County shall
communicate this requirement to the Consenting Municipalities).

b. To be effective, this Second Amendment must, within one hundred twenty (120)
days after approval by the County Commission: (1) be approved and executed by
all Settling Municipalities, with concurrent notice attaching true copies thereof
provided to the County; and {2) be consented to by each of the Consenting

2




Municipalities through a separate written instrument between the County {by and
through the County Administrator} and each of the Consenting Municipalities in
which each of the Consenting Municipalities agrees to the terms of the Second
Amendment.

4. Effective Date. The date of the last approval and execution of this Second Amendment
by a Settling Municipality, or the date of the last execution of a written instrument reflecting the
consent of a Consenting Municipality, whichever is [ast, Is the "Second Amendment Effective
Date.”

5. Except as otherwise revised in this Second Amendment, the terms and conditions of the
original Settlement Agreement as modified by the First Amendment shall remain in full force and
effect. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the
Settlement Agreement or the First Amendment. The preparation of this Second Amendment has
been a joint effort of the parties hereto and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter
of judicial construction, be canstrued more severely against any party hereto. In the event a
portion of this Second Amendment is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid,
the remaining provisions shall continue to be effective and the parties agree to negotiate in good
faith to modify that portion of this Second Amendmant in 2 manner designed to effectuate the
original intent of the parties.

6. This Second Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed in
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together,
shall constitute one and the same agreement.

{The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Second Amendment to
the Settlerment Agreement on the respective dates under each signature; BROWARD COUNTY,
signing by ahd thmugh its Mayor or Vice-Mayar; duly authorized to execute same by Board action
on the § day of September, 2018, and the SETTLING MUNICIPALITIES, signing by and
through thelr respective Mayors or other representatives duly authorized to execute same,

BROWARD COUNTY

ATTEST:

ex officio Clerk of the Broward County
Board of County Commissioners

o M My 6‘ ’ff
& C: R P

\n rd
'3;‘;‘ A’:}:.' 'o’ o‘;%_
F37 created Lz
gc:: im o OCT ist g c:gg.
vy 1915 &P UE
.::. v V'? 0'1 ‘!:
* g "
%}:’,; "*’?, (‘-'GUN":&. f
f'p_‘,;, () \\\‘:‘\

1y 7#( \)
g

KMB/nal
08/28/18
RRB Second Amendment to Seitlement Agregmaent

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its Board of County Commis

By o —
Mayor

o

C’?\ ay of Sumé‘wf 2018

Approved as to form by

Andrew |, Meyers

Broward County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 3577641

By ,af%/?; 08/20 47
Keoki ™. Baref~ {Date}

Assistant County Attgrney




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

CITY OF HOLLYWOQD, a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida

ATTEST: By:

- Josh Levy, Mayor

Patricia A. Cerny, MMC
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance
of the City of Hollywood, Florida, oniy.

Douglas R. Gonzales, City Attorney




